Dear Provider,

As of March 1, 2017, Medicaid enrolled community mental health center (CMHC) claims must be submitted using TR3 guidance as follows:

- Services performed by practitioners who are not enrolled in Medicaid must be processed as a facility claim, using a qualifier of 2. The rendering provider field should not be entered, as the billing provider is the same as the rendering provider.
- Services performed by Medicaid enrolled practitioners must be processed as an individual claim, using a qualifier of 1 and with the Medicaid enrolled practitioner as the rendering provider.

Practitioners who meet the qualifications to enroll in Medicaid must enroll in Medicaid and must submit claims as the rendering provider for services they perform. Additional Provider revalidation and enrollment information can be located on the Department's website.

Thank you,

The Colorado Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

Please do not reply to this email; this address is not monitored.